Princess Status Ore (Mt) U3O8
(ppm)

U3O8
(Mlb)

Tonnes
change

U3O8
Grade

change

U3O8
Metal

change

 Unregularised Mineral Resource Model 3.84 480 4.07 100%

Ore Loss 0.06 248 0.03 1.5%

Dilution 0.30 27 0.02 7.9%

Regularised Model 4.09 450 4.06 106.4% 93.7% 99.7%

Shogun Status Ore (Mt) U3O8
(ppm)

U3O8
(Mlb)

Tonnes
change

U3O8
Grade

change

U3O8
Metal

change

 Unregularised Mineral Resource Model 2.96 576 3.75 100%

 Ore Loss 0.26 247 0.14 8.8%

 Dilution 0.34 0 0 11.6%

 Regularised Model 3.04 539 3.61 102.8% 93.6% 96.2%

Source: Vimy Ore Reserve Update Report, November 2016

Sensitivities were run on the updated project as part of the open pit optimisation updates.  The results
are presented in Table 7-2.  The results show the project is sensitive to foreign exchange, process
recovery and uranium pricing.  As with the prior PFS, the project is insensitive to mining costs.

SRK Consulting Page 23

GREE/MCKI/wulr VIM002_Independent Specialist Report - Valuation - Mulga Rock_Rev8 16 December 2016

Table 7-2: Updated optimisation sensitivities

Change in input Change in cashflow (A$)

Change Description Ambassador Princess Shogun

+10% FX rate  -15.10% -18.70% -15.30%

+10% Process recovery  16.00% 21.80% 17.40%

-10% U3O8 Metal Price -15.64% -19.46% -16.78%

-10% Ore loss -15.70% -14.50% -13.70%

+10% Dilution -4.40% -6.70% -3.30%

+10% Process cost  -4.40% -6.70% -3.30%

+10% Mining cost  -2.30% -4.60% -3.70%

+10% Overall Slope Angle 0.40% 2.30% 0.00%

Source: Vimy Ore Reserve Update Report, November 2016

The uranium pricing considered in the update is unchanged from the PFS.  The support of the
US$75/lb pricing used in based on Consensus Economics prices, dated December 2015.

SRK note that over the past year the uranium spot price has softened to the current spot pricing of
below US$20/lb.  Vimy note in the Update Report, “In a stable uranium market the long term contract
market would be expected to command a premium of around 20-25% over spot market prices, so a
long term contract price of US$75/lb equates to a spot market price of US$60-62.50/lb, which would